

No. 22-1823

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC.; BARRETT FIREARMS
MANUFACTURING, INC.; BERETTA U.S.A. CORP.; BERETTA HOLDING
S.P.A.; CENTURY INTERNATIONAL ARMS, INC.; COLT'S
MANUFACTURING COMPANY LLC; GLOCK, INC.; GLOCK GES.M.B.H.;
STURM, RUGER & CO., INC.; WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP, INC.
D/B/A INTERSTATE ARMS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JORGE SÁNCHEZ CORDERO DÁVILA AND
RAÚL CONTRERAS BUSTAMANTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
Sameer Advani
James C. Dugan
Gabrielle K. Antonello
Ferdinand G. Suba Jr.
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 728-8000
sadvani@willkie.com
jdugan@willkie.com
gantonello@willkie.com
fsuba@willkie.com

Zainab Ali
1875 K Street, N.W. #100
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-3042
zali@willkie.com

Benita Yu
2029 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 855-3077
byu@willkie.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 29(A)(4)(E) STATEMENT1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT6
 I. ACCESS TO JUSTICE IS A FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE THAT
 CAUTIONS AGAINST A CONSTRUCTION OF PLCAA THAT
 WOULD DENY MEXICO LEGAL RECOURSE IN THIS CASE.....6
 A. Access to Justice Is a Core Principle of the Rule of Law6
 B. Federal Courts and Lawmakers Have Recognized the Importance
 of International Law Principles, Including Access to Justice.....8
 C. The Principle of Access to Justice Should Be Considered in This
 Case11
 II. PLCAA DOES NOT BAR MEXICO’S CLAIMS IN THIS CASE.....12
 A. Application of the Presumption Against Extraterritoriality to
 PLCAA Promotes Access to Justice12
 B. PLCAA Only Applies to Actions Based on the Misuse of a Gun
 that Is Criminal or Illegal Under Federal or State Law15
 C. PLCAA Does Not Preclude the Claims Brought by Mexico in
 this Case18
CONCLUSION25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Davila-Perez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 202 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Delaware v. Pennsylvania</i> , 143 S. Ct. 696 (2023).....	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian Am. Oil. Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	13
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	16
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Jara v. Nunez</i> , 878 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	17, 20
<i>Lopez-Lopez v. Robinson Sch. Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.P.R. 2020)	9
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13, 18
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	8
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	12, 13, 14

Small v. U.S.,
544 U.S. 385 (2005).....19, 25

Smith v. U.S.,
507 U.S. 197 (1993).....19

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....8

The Paquete Habana,
175 U.S. 677 (1900).....8

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Physical Corp.,
138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....13

Statutes and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 2014.....20

15 U.S.C. § 450rr-120

15 U.S.C. § 7901 4, 16, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24

15 U.S.C. § 7902.....4, 15

15 U.S.C. § 79034, 15, 18

16 U.S.C. § 97321

16 U.S.C. § 153121, 22

16 U.S.C. § 153220, 21

16 U.S.C. § 3372.....16

16 U.S.C. § 490321

16 U.S.C. § 550221

16 U.S.C. § 780121

18 U.S.C § 1030.....20

18 U.S.C. § 271120

18 U.S.C § 307120

18 U.S.C § 307421

18 U.S.C § 307720

19 U.S.C. § 1527(a)16

22 U.S.C. § 310220

Fed. R. App. P. 292

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. 18055–18112.....24

151 Cong. Rec. 23258–23283.....24

Access to Justice 2010–2018, <https://www.justice.gov/archives/atj> 10

Bart M.J. Szewczyk, Customary International Law and Statutory Interpretation: An Empirical Analysis of Federal Court Decisions, 82 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1118 (2014) 7

Congressional Research Service, *International Law and Agreements: Their Effect Upon U.S. Law* (2018)7, 8

Earl Johnson, Jr., *Equal Access to Justice: Comparing Access to Justice in the United States and Other Industrial Democracies*, 24 FORDHAM INT’L L.J. S83 (2000)9

Elizabeth J. Cabraser, Apportioning Due Process: Preserving the Right to Affordable Justice, 87 DENV. U. L. REV. 437 (2010)9

Francesco Francioni, “The Rights of Access to Justice Under Customary International Law,” *Access to Justice as a Human Right, Collected Courses of the Academy of European Law* (Oxford, 2007) 7

H.R. 4501, 117th Cong. (2021–2022)10

Judicial Conference of the United States, *Strategic Plan for the Federal Judiciary* (2020)9

Louis Henkin, *International Law as Law in the United States*, 82
MICH. L. REV. 1555 (1984).....8
